

IN THE Filed 7/7/2021 11:17:00 AM Supreme Court Middle District
27 MAP 2021

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

27 MAP 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant

V.

AKIM SHARIF JONES-WILLIAMS,
Appellee

Brief for *Amicus Curiae* Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association
in Support of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Appellant

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court dated August 11, 2020, reconsideration denied October 14, 2020, at No. 1428 MDA 2017 which Reversed/Vacated the Judgment of Sentence of the York County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, dated April 5, 2017 at No. CP-67-CR-0002824-2015 and Remanded for a new trial.

Michael Piccuch, President
Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association
District Attorney, Snyder County

Alisa R. Hobart, Member
Amicus Committee
Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association
Assistant District Attorney, Berks County
Attorney I.D. Number: 72726

Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association
2929 North Front Street
Harrisburg, Pa 17110
(717)238-5416

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Statement of the Questions Involved.....	1
II. Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	2
III. Certification Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)	2
IV. Standard of Review	3
V. Statement of the Case	4
VI. Summary of the Argument	5
VII. Argument	7
A. FEDERAL PRECEDENT DICTATES THAT EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES PERMITTED THE WARRANTLESS BLOOD DRAW	7
B. PENNSYLVANIA PRECEDENT DICTATES THAT THE BLOOD WAS PROPERLY DRAWN PURSUANT TO THE IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE	13
VIII. Conclusion	22
IX. Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Federal Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	7,14,15
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U. S. 432, 77 S. Ct. 408, 1 L. Ed. 2d 448 (1957)	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U. S. 1, 133 S. Ct. 1409, 185 L. Ed. 2d 495 (2013)	15
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	7
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U. S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2612, 61 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1979)	14
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307, 98 S. Ct. 1816, 56 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1978)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	7,8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013)	5,8,9,12,15
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2525 (2019)	1,5,7,9,10,12,13,14
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U. S. 637, 91 S. Ct. 1704, 29 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1971)	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	5,8,9,12
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U. S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1973)	15
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U. S. 553, 103 S. Ct. 916, 74 L. Ed. 2d 748 (1983)	14,15
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U. S. 395, 91 S. Ct. 668, 28 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1971)	14

United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218 (1973)7

Pennsylvania Cases

Commonwealth v. Barton, 690 A.2d 293 (Pa. Super. 1997) 17

Commonwealth v. Cieri, 499 A.2d 317 (Pa. Super. 1985)8,15

Commonwealth v. Cihylik, 486 A.2d 987 (Pa. Super. 1985)..... 7

Commonwealth v. Danforth, 576 A.2d 1013 (Pa. Super. 1990)..... 10,20

Commonwealth v. Davenport, 308 A.2d 85 (Pa. 1973)..... 7

Commonwealth v. Eisenhart, 611 A.2d 681 (Pa. 1992) 18

Commonwealth ex rel. Fox v. Swing, 186 A.2d 24 (Pa. 1962)..... 19

Commonwealth v. Jackson, 698 A.2d 571, 572 (Pa. 1997).....3

Commonwealth v. Jones-Williams, 237 A.2d 528 (Pa. Super. 2020).....21

Commonwealth v. Kohl, 615 A.2d 308 (Pa. 1992)..... 15,16

Commonwealth v. McCurdy, 735 A.2d 681 (Pa. 1999)..... 11

Commonwealth v. Myers, 131 A.3d 480 (Pa. 2016).....8,18,20,21

Commonwealth v. Pelkey, 503 A.2d 514 (Pa. Super. 1985)..... 10,20

Commonwealth v. Quarles, 324 A.2d 452 (Pa. Super. 1974)8,15

Commonwealth v. Riedel, 651 A.2d 135 (Pa. 1994).....6,8,17,18,19,21

Commonwealth v. Samuels, 778 A.2d 638 (Pa. 2001) 11

Commonwealth v. Seibert, 799 A.2d 54 (Pa. Super. 2002) 17

Commonwealth v. Shaffer, 714 A.2d 1035 (Pa. Super. 1998)..... 17

Commonwealth v. Shaw, 770 A.2d 295 (Pa. 2001) 17

Commonwealth v. Smith, 555 A.2d 185 (Pa. Super. 1989) 15

In the Interest of A.A., 195 A.3d 896, 901 (Pa. 2018) 3

Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7,8,9,13

75 Pa. C.S.A. § 1547(a)(1), (2) 16

75 Pa. C.S.A. § 1547(b) 6,16,18,19,21

75 Pa. C.S.A. § 3755(a) 1,6,13,17,19,20,21

Rules:

Pa. R.A.P. 531(a), (b)(2) 2

Articles:

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (NHTSA), Traffic Safety Facts
2016, p. 40 (May 2018) 14
